THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

THE PUBLIC INTEREST REVISITED

REPORT OF THE SENATE SELECT COMMITTEE ON
UNRESOLVED WHISTLEBLOWER CASES

October 1995



© Commonwealth of Australia 1995
ISBN 0 642 23513 9
This document is produced from camera-ready copy prepared by the Senate Select Committee

on Unresolved Whistleblower Cases Secretariat, and printed by the Senate Printing Unit,
Parliament House, Canberra.



Hit

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

Members:
Senator Shayne Murphy, Australian Labor Party (Tasmania) - Chair
Senator John Herron, Liberal (Queensland) - Deputy Chair
Senator Eric Abetz, Liberal (Tasmania)
Senator Christabel Chamarette, The Greens (Western Australia)
Senator Kay Denman, Australian Labor Party (Tasmania)
Senator Sandy Macdonald, National Party of Australia (New South Wales)

Senator John Woodley, Australian Democrats (Queensland)

Substitute Member:

Senator Michael Forshaw, Australian Labor Party (New South Wales)
substitute for Senator Denman on, 16 March 1995

The Senate
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600



TERMS OF REFERENCE

Terms of reference agreed to on 1 December 1994 and amended on 9 December 1994:

That a select committee, to be known as the Select Committee on Unresolved Whistleblower
Cases, be appointed to inquire into and report, on or before 26 Qctober 1995*, on the foilowing
matters:

So much of those unresolved whistleblower cases arising from the report of the Select
Committee on Public Interest Whistleblowing as the committee determines necessary to
be taken into account for framing the proposed Commonwealth legislation on
whistleblower protection already recommended by the Select Committee on Public
Interest Whistieblowing, with particular regard to:

(a) the circumstances refating to the shredding of the Heiner documents, and matters
arising therefrom;

(b) the circumstances relating to the alleged protection of an allegedly corrupt senior
police officer at the expense of other police, and matters arising therefrom; and

©) the role and conduct of the Criminal Justice Commission, and of present and
former officers of the Commission.

* The reporting date was extended by the Senate on 30 May, 29 August and 26 September
1995,



vif

CONTENTS

Membership of the Committee
Terms of Reference

Contents

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Background to the Committee
Establishment of the Committee
Conduct of the inquiry
Consideration of individual cases
Acknowledgements

CHAPTER 2 COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATION ON
WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION

Introduction

General legislative issues
Defining the terms

Ethics and attitudinal change
Need for an independent agency
Disclosures and investigations
Protection of whistleblowers
Retrospectivity

Legal aid and assistance
Counselling and advice services
Whistleblowing and the media

CHAPTER 3 GENERAL ISSUES

Higher education
Commonwealth/State jurisdiction
Environmental protection

CHAPTER 4 CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION

Introduction

Establishment

Accountability

Investigations

Whistleblower protection
Debriefings and surveys of clients
General comments

Page

iii

vii

ik

RN [ o [ o R

11

11
11
12
14
16
18
23
24
25
25
26

29

29
32
35

37

37
37
38
40
48
49
50



viif

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

APPENDIX 3

APPENDIX 4

APPENDIX 5

THE SHREDDING OF THE HEINER DOCUMENTS

Introduction

Background

Discussion

Implications for proposed Commonwealth whistleblower
protection legislation

ALLEGED PROTECTION OF POLICE

Introduction

Background

Discussion

Summary comments

Implications for proposed Commonwealth whistleblower
protection legislation

OTHER CASES CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE

Introduction

Former Sale Councillors

Mr Peter Jesser

Mr Jack King

Mr Jim Leggate

Mr Greg McMahon

Mr Robin Rothe

Associate Professor Kim Sawyer
Mr Biil Toomer

Mr Bill Zingelmann

Advices from the Clerk of the Senate
individuals and organisations that provided submissions,
supplementary submissions and written responses to

evidence authorised for publication by the Committee

Individuals who appeared before the Committee at
public hearings

Standing order 81 and extract from Privilege Resolutions
agreed to by the Senate on 25 February 1988

Bibliography

51

51
51
36

63

67

67
67
76
87

g8

91

91

91

96
103
109
114
116
122
125
131

137

143

145

147

151





