# THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

# THE PUBLIC INTEREST REVISITED

REPORT OF THE SENATE SELECT COMMITTEE ON UNRESOLVED WHISTLEBLOWER CASES

© Commonwealth of Australia 1995 ISBN 0 642 23513 9 This document is produced from camera-ready copy prepared by the Senate Select Committee on Unresolved Whistleblower Cases Secretariat, and printed by the Senate Printing Unit, Parliament House, Canberra.

### MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

#### Members:

Senator Shayne Murphy, Australian Labor Party (Tasmania) - Chair

Senator John Herron, Liberal (Queensland) - Deputy Chair

Senator Eric Abetz, Liberal (Tasmania)

Senator Christabel Chamarette, The Greens (Western Australia)

Senator Kay Denman, Australian Labor Party (Tasmania)

Senator Sandy Macdonald, National Party of Australia (New South Wales)

Senator John Woodley, Australian Democrats (Queensland)

#### Substitute Member:

Senator Michael Forshaw, Australian Labor Party (New South Wales) substitute for Senator Denman on 16 March 1995

The Senate Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600

#### ı

#### TERMS OF REFERENCE

Terms of reference agreed to on 1 December 1994 and amended on 9 December 1994:

That a select committee, to be known as the Select Committee on Unresolved Whistleblower Cases, be appointed to inquire into and report, on or before 26 October 1995\*, on the following matters:

So much of those unresolved whistleblower cases arising from the report of the Select Committee on Public Interest Whistleblowing as the committee determines necessary to be taken into account for framing the proposed Commonwealth legislation on whistleblower protection already recommended by the Select Committee on Public Interest Whistleblowing, with particular regard to:

- (a) the circumstances relating to the shredding of the Heiner documents, and matters arising therefrom;
- (b) the circumstances relating to the alleged protection of an allegedly corrupt senior police officer at the expense of other police, and matters arising therefrom; and
- (c) the role and conduct of the Criminal Justice Commission, and of present and former officers of the Commission.
- \* The reporting date was extended by the Senate on 30 May, 29 August and 26 September 1995.

### **CONTENTS**

		Page
Membership of	the Committee	iii
Terms of Refere	ence	V
Contents		vii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
	Background to the Committee	1
	Establishment of the Committee	
	Conduct of the inquiry	2 2 7
	Consideration of individual cases	7
	Acknowledgements	9
CHAPTER 2	COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATION ON	
	WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION	11
	Introduction	11
	General legislative issues	11
	Defining the terms	12
	Ethics and attitudinal change	14
	Need for an independent agency	16
	Disclosures and investigations	18
	Protection of whistleblowers	23
	Retrospectivity	24
	Legal aid and assistance	25
	Counselling and advice services	25
	Whistleblowing and the media	26
CHAPTER 3	GENERAL ISSUES	29
	Higher education	29
	Commonwealth/State jurisdiction	32
	Environmental protection	35
CHAPTER 4	CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION	37
	Introduction	37
	Establishment	37
	Accountability	38
	Investigations	40
	Whistleblower protection	48
	Debriefings and surveys of clients	49
	General comments	50

CHAPTER 5	THE SHREDDING OF THE HEINER DOCUMENTS	53
	Introduction Background	5: 5:
	Discussion Implications for proposed Commonwealth whistleblower	56
	protection legislation	63
CHAPTER 6	ALLEGED PROTECTION OF POLICE	67
	Introduction	67
	Background	67
	Discussion	76
	Summary comments	87
	Implications for proposed Commonwealth whistleblower protection legislation	88
CHAPTER 7	OTHER CASES CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE	91
	Introduction	91
	Former Sale Councillors Mr Peter Jesser	91
	Mr Jack King	96 103
	Mr Jim Leggate	103
	Mr Greg McMahon	114
	Mr Robin Rothe	116
	Associate Professor Kim Sawyer	122
	Mr Bill Toomer	125
	Mr Bill Zingelmann	131
APPENDIX 1	Advices from the Clerk of the Senate	137
APPENDIX 2	Individuals and organisations that provided submissions, supplementary submissions and written responses to evidence authorised for publication by the Committee	143
APPENDIX 3	Individuals who appeared before the Committee at public hearings	
APPENDIX 4	Standing order 81 and extract from Privilege Resolutions agreed to by the Senate on 25 February 1988	147
APPENDIX 5	Bibliography	151